

**Not Yet Scheduled For Oral Argument**

**United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**No. 15-1747**

---

MASOUD SHARIF,

Appellant

v.

UNITED AIRLINES, INC.,

Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the  
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association  
and  
National Employment Lawyers Association  
in Support of Appellant**

---

Stephen Z. Chertkof  
Heller, Huron, Chertkof & Salzman, PLLC  
1730 M Street, NW, #412  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 293-8090  
Fax: (202) 293-7110  
szc@hellerhuron.com

Erik D. Snyder  
Law Offices of Erik D. Snyder  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: 202-531-6128  
erikdsnyder@gmail.com

Alan R. Kabat  
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC  
1775 T Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
Telephone: 202-745-1942  
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

Matthew C. Koski  
National Employment Lawyers Association  
2201 Broadway, Suite 402  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (415) 296-7629  
mkoski@nelahq.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29(c), Fed. R. App. P. ....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Summary.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. IF THE JURY HAS EVIDENCE TO REJECT AN EMPLOYER’S EXPLANATION PROFFERED UNDER THE <i>MCDONNELL DOUGLAS</i> INDIRECT PROOF SCHEME, THEN THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	6
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS NEVER CREATED AN “HONEST BELIEF” DEFENSE AND SHOULD NOT DO SO NOW .....	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT AN “HONEST BELIEF” DEFENSE .....	16
IV. FALSITY AND PRETEXT ARE NOT ALWAYS THE SAME THING.....	19
V. “SINCERITY” IS DIFFERENT THAN NON-DISCRIMINATORY .....	21
VI. AN EMPLOYER THAT TAKES ADVERSE ACTION AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE BECAUSE IT MISTAKENLY BELIEVES HE WRONGFULLY TOOK FMLA LEAVE HAS VIOLATED THE FMLA.....	22
Conclusion .....	28
Certificate of Compliance .....	30
Certificate of Service.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) (Black, J., concurring) .....	19
<i>Ainsworth v. Loudoun County School Bd.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 963 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	24
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	16, 18
<i>Braithwaite v. Timken Co.</i> , 258 F. 3d 488 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning Inc.</i> , 133 F. 3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bd. of Governors of State Colls. &amp; Univs.</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir.1992).....	26
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
* <i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F. 3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	25, 26
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	7, 8
<i>Gillins v. Berkeley Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 148 F. 3d 413 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Hazen Paper v. Biggens</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	26
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	4, 11
<i>Jacobs v. NC Administrative Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F. 3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Laing v. Federal Exp. Corp.</i> , 703 F. 3d 713 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Majewski v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 274 F. 3d 1106 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	5

<i>*NLRB v. Industrial Cotton Mills,</i> 208 F. 2d 87 (4th Cir. 1953).....	27
<i>OCAW Int. U. Local No. 4-23 v. Amer. Petrofina Co.,</i> 820 F. 2d 747 (4th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,</i> 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	8
<i>*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners,</i> 831 F. 2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Seeger v. Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co., LLC,</i> 681 F. 3d 274 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 155 F. 3d 799 (6th Cir.1998) .....	16
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks,</i> 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,</i> 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	7, 11
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Thurston,</i> 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	26
<i>*Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) .....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 81 (2002) .....	24
<i>*Womack v. Munson,</i> 619 F. 2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah’s N.C. Casino Co.,</i> 446 F. 3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
 <u>Federal Rules</u>	
<i>*Fed. R. Civ. P. 56</i> .....	4, 16, 18, 28

Statutory Authority

29 C.F.R. § 825.220(a)..... 23

29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c)..... 23, 25

29 C.F.R. § 825.216(a)..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 2601 ..... 22, 28

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1)..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2)..... 24

Other Authority

Dilbert Comic Strip, Scott Adams (April 17-18, 1996)

<http://dilbert.com/strip/1996-04-17>..... 15

<http://dilbert.com/strip/1996-04-18>..... 15
